with volatile prices. Due to market conditions, the lump sum distribution option from the defined
benefit pension plan was suspended in 2022.

Economic uncertainties continue to exist that may negatively affect Platte River’s financial
position, results of operations and cash flows. The duration and future financial impact of supply
chain constraints, labor and materials shortages, price volatility in fuel and electric markets,
inflation, national and international political tensions and other risks and uncertainties cannot be
reasonably estimated.

19. Change in accounting principle

In 2023, Platte River recognized the effect of a change in accounting principle for
implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, to reflect the initial recording for subscription arrangement accounting of
amortizable subscription assets included in electric utility plant (note 4), subscription liabilities
(note 12) and related amortization expense. This resulted in a restatement of the following Dec.
31, 2022, financial statement line items.

Year ended Dec. 31, 2022
Previously
reported Restated

 Increase
(decrease)

Statement of net position
Electric utility plant, at original cost

Plant and equipment in service  $ 1,463,609  $ 1,466,932  $   3,323
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (936,475)   (936,957)   (482)
Construction work in progress   26,117   24,873   (1,244)

Current assets
Prepayments and other assets   2,868   2,506   (362)

Noncurrent liabilities
Lease and subscription liabilities (1)   111   916   805

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease and subscription liabilities (2)   9   338   329
Accounts payable   24,378   24,359   (19)

Deferred inflows of resources
Regulatory credits   75,810   75,947   137

Net position
Net investment in capital assets   400,485   400,947   462
Unrestricted   238,583   238,103   (480)

(in thousands)

(1) Previously reported as a component of other liabilities and credits but has also been reclassified to conform with
current year presentation.
(2) Previously reported as a component of accrued liabilities and other but has also been reclassified to conform with
current year presentation.

Page 113

Platte River Power Authority
Notes to financial statements

Dec. 31, 2023 and 2022

 73

Year ended Dec. 31, 2022
Previously
reported Restated

 Increase
(decrease)

Statement of revenues, expenses and changes in
net position

Operating revenues
Deferred regulatory revenues  $   (21,602)  $   (21,739)  $   (137)

Operating expenses
Operations and maintenance   67,482   67,079   (403)
Administrative and general   26,015   25,956   (59)
Distributed energy resources   8,484   8,339   (145)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   36,129   36,612   483

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Interest expense   (4,163)   (4,168)   (5)

Change in net position   6,654   6,636   (18)
Net position at end of year   657,941   657,923   (18)

Statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities

Payments for operating goods and services (1)  $  (167,724)  $   (166,773)  $   951
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Additions to electric utility plant   (18,747)   (19,091)   (344)
Payments on lease and subscription liabilities   (14)   (621)   (607)

Noncash capital and realted financing activities
Additions of electric utility plant through leasing and

subscription   -   1,736   1,736
(1) Previously reported adjusted for reclassification to payments related to other long-term obligations to conform with
current year presentation not related to this change in accounting principle.

(in thousands)

Page 114

Platte River Power Authority
Defined benefit pension plan

Required supplementary information
Schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios

 74

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

[…]

with volatile prices. Due to market conditions, the lump sum distribution option from the defined
benefit pension plan was suspended in 2022.

Economic uncertainties continue to exist that may negatively affect Platte River’s financial
position, results of operations and cash flows. The duration and future financial impact of supply
chain constraints, labor and materials shortages, price volatility in fuel and electric markets,
inflation, national and international political tensions and other risks and uncertainties cannot be
reasonably estimated.

19. Change in accounting principle

In 2023, Platte River recognized the effect of a change in accounting principle for
implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, to reflect the initial recording for subscription arrangement accounting of
amortizable subscription assets included in electric utility plant (note 4), subscription liabilities
(note 12) and related amortization expense. This resulted in a restatement of the following Dec.
31, 2022, financial statement line items.

Year ended Dec. 31, 2022
Previously
reported Restated

 Increase
(decrease)

Statement of net position
Electric utility plant, at original cost

Plant and equipment in service  $ 1,463,609  $ 1,466,932  $   3,323
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (936,475)   (936,957)   (482)
Construction work in progress   26,117   24,873   (1,244)

Current assets
Prepayments and other assets   2,868   2,506   (362)

Noncurrent liabilities
Lease and subscription liabilities (1)   111   916   805

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease and subscription liabilities (2)   9   338   329
Accounts payable   24,378   24,359   (19)

Deferred inflows of resources
Regulatory credits   75,810   75,947   137

Net position
Net investment in capital assets   400,485   400,947   462
Unrestricted   238,583   238,103   (480)

(in thousands)

(1) Previously reported as a component of other liabilities and credits but has also been reclassified to conform with
current year presentation.
(2) Previously reported as a component of accrued liabilities and other but has also been reclassified to conform with
current year presentation.

Page 185

Platte River Power Authority
Notes to financial statements

Dec. 31, 2023 and 2022

 73

Year ended Dec. 31, 2022
Previously
reported Restated

 Increase
(decrease)

Statement of revenues, expenses and changes in
net position

Operating revenues
Deferred regulatory revenues  $   (21,602)  $   (21,739)  $   (137)

Operating expenses
Operations and maintenance   67,482   67,079   (403)
Administrative and general   26,015   25,956   (59)
Distributed energy resources   8,484   8,339   (145)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   36,129   36,612   483

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Interest expense   (4,163)   (4,168)   (5)

Change in net position   6,654   6,636   (18)
Net position at end of year   657,941   657,923   (18)

Statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities

Payments for operating goods and services (1)  $  (167,724)  $   (166,773)  $   951
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Additions to electric utility plant   (18,747)   (19,091)   (344)
Payments on lease and subscription liabilities   (14)   (621)   (607)

Noncash capital and realted financing activities
Additions of electric utility plant through leasing and

subscription   -   1,736   1,736
(1) Previously reported adjusted for reclassification to payments related to other long-term obligations to conform with
current year presentation not related to this change in accounting principle.

(in thousands)

Pl
at

te
 R

iv
er

 P
ow

er
 A

ut
ho

rit
y

D
ef

in
ed

 b
en

ef
it

pe
ns

io
n

pl
an

R

eq
ui

re
d

su
pp

le
m

en
ta

ry
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Sc

he
du

le
 o

f c
ha

ng
es

 in
 n

et
 p